The Company has no major guarantee in the reporting period.

3. Cash Assets Management Entrusted to Others

(1) Entrusted Financial Management

□ Applicable Not applicable

The Company has no entrusted financial management in the reporting period.

(2) Entrusted Loans

□ Applicable Not applicable

The Company has no entrusted loans in the reporting period.

Full Text of 2022 Report of FAW JIEFANG GROUP CO., LTD.

133

4. Other major contracts

□ Applicable Not applicable

The Company has no other major contracts in the reporting period.

XVI. Other Major Matters to be Explained

□ Applicable Not applicable

There are no other major matters to be explained by the Company in the reporting period.

XVII. Major Events of Subsidiaries

□ Applicable Not applicable

Full Text of 2022 Report of FAW JIEFANG GROUP CO., LTD.

134

Section VIIChanges in Shares and Shareholders

I. Changes in Shares

1. Changes in shares

Unit: share

Before the Change Increase/Decrease Made by the Change (+, -) After the Change

Quantity Scale
Issue of New

Shares

Bonus

shares

Share

Transfer

red from

Accumu

lation
Fund

Others Subtotal Quantity Scale

I. Restricted shares 3,238,899,791 69.64% 3,721,601   -1,050,568 2,671,033 3,241,570,824 69.66%

1. Shares held by the state

2. Shares held by the state-

owned legal person
3,197,912,134 68.76%   3,197,912,134 68.72%

3. Shares held by other

domestic enterprises
40,987,657 0.88% 3,721,601   -1,050,568 2,671,033 43,658,690 0.94%

Including: shares held by

domestic legal person

Shares held by domestic

natural person
40,987,657 0.88% 3,721,601   -1,050,568 2,671,033 43,658,690 0.94%

4. Shares held by foreign

enterprises

Including: shares held by

overseas legal person

Full Text of 2022 Report of FAW JIEFANG GROUP CO., LTD.

135

Shares held by overseas

natural person

II. Unrestricted shares 1,411,754,078 30.36%   1,411,754,078 30.34%

1. CNY ordinary shares 1,411,754,078 30.36%   1,411,754,078 30.34%

2. Foreign shares listed in

China

3. Foreign shares listed

overseas

4. Others

III. Total number of shares 4,650,653,869 100.00% 3,721,601   -1,050,568 2,671,033 4,653,324,902 100.00%

Full Text of 2022 Report of FAW JIEFANG GROUP CO., LTD.

136

Reasons for changes in shares

Applicable □ Not Applicable

In the reporting period, the Company granted 3,721,601 shares in total included in the

reserved part of the phase I restricted share incentive plan. The new shares are listed on January

10, 2022. Some original incentive objects firstly granted by the Company do not conform to the

provisions on incentive objects in the restricted share incentive plan due to job transfer,

mandatory retirement, leaving the job for personal reasons or other reasons, and a total number of